

## **VULCAN COUNTY**

Vulcan - Alberta

## **BYLAW 2013-004**

Being a Bylaw of Vulcan County in the Province of Alberta to establish the division boundaries for Vulcan County and to establish the number of Councilors to serve on Vulcan County Council.

**WHEREAS** Section 143 of the Municipal Government Act, being Chapter M-26 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000, and amendments thereto, enables Council to pass a bylaw specifying the number of Councillors to serve on the Council of the County; and

**AND WHEREAS** Section 148 of the Municipal Government Act, being Chapter M-26 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000, and amendments thereto, enables Council to pass a bylaw to change the divisional boundaries for the County and change the number of divisions and specify the number and/or name assigned to each division in the County; and

**AND WHEREAS** section 148 of the Municipal Government Act, being Chapter M-26 of the Revised Statutes of Alberta, 2000, and amendments thereto, enables the Council to pass a bylaw specifying that there will be one Councillor elected for each division established;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of Vulcan County, in the Province of Alberta, duly assembled enacts as follows:

- 1. THAT for the purposes of the October 2013 general municipal election and thereafter, Vulcan County Council shall be comprised of seven (7) Councillors with one (1) Councillor elected from each division.
- 2. THAT for the purposes of the October 2013 general municipal election and thereafter, the number and boundaries of each of the seven (7) divisions shall be as illustrated on the map titled as Schedule 'A' that is attached and forms part of this Bylaw.

This Bylaw shall take effect on the date of the third and final reading.

ding this 6 <sup>th</sup> day of February, 2013	Received first read
[original signed]	
David Schneider, Reeve	
[original signed]	
Lavinia Henderson. CAO	

Received se	cond reading this 6th day of March, 2013
	[original signed]
	David Schneider, Reeve
	[original signed]
	Lavinia Henderson, CAO
Received	third reading this 6 <sup>th</sup> day of March, 2013
	[original signed]
	David Schneider, Reeve
	[original signed]
	Lavinia Henderson, CAO

## **SCHEDULE A** Population: Division 02 Division 62 Population: Division 3 Division 7 Population Division 4° 512 1:150,000 0 2.5 5 10 15 20 km Populated Areas Hamlet Village County Line - Township Grid Parcels With Residences

Major Water Bodies